Kenai Peninsula Borough Office of the Borough Mayor

MEMORANDUM

TO: Wayne Ogle, Assembly President

Members of the Kenai Peninsula Borough

FROM: Charlie Pierce, Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor

DATE: July 17, 2018

RE: Appointments to the KPB Planning Commission

In accordance with AS 29.40.020, appointments to the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission are recommended by the Borough Mayor, subject to confirmation by the assembly. In accordance with KPB 2.40.010 and 2.40.030, I hereby submit to the Assembly my recommendation for confirmation of the following appointments to the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission.

<u>Appointment</u>	<u>Board Seat</u>	Term Expires
Blair Martin	Kalifornsky Beach	July 31, 2021
Robert Ruffner	Kasilof/Clam Gulch	July 31, 2021
Paulette Bokenko-Carluccio	City of Seldovia	July 31, 2021

Applicants have been verified as registered voters of the Kenai Peninsula Borough and reside within their area to be represented.

Cc: Max Best, Planning Director

KPB Clerk's Office

Kenai Peninsula Borough Office of the Borough Clerk

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Charlie Pierce, Borough Mayor $\, \subset \,$

FROM:

Johni Blankenship, Borough Clerk (B)

DATE:

June 26, 2018

RE:

Verification of Planning Commission Applicants

Pursuant to KPB 2.40.010 and 2.40.030, the applicant listed below has been verified as registered voter of the Borough and resides within their area to be represented.

Applicant

Blair Martin Robert Ruffner

Paulette Bokenko Carluccio

Board Seat

Kalifornsky Beach

Clam Gulch/Kasilof

City of Seldovia

Highley, Pam

From: Hartley, Patricia

Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 2:18 PM

To: Highley, Pam Cc: Best, Max

Subject: FW: Planning Commssioner

Pam,

Here is another one that needs to be reappointed with Mayor's approval.

Blair Martin Kalifornsky Beach District Term expires 7/31/18.

If reappointed, term would expire 7/31/21.

Patti Hartley

Administrative Assistant Ph: (907) 714-2215 Fx: (907) 714-2378



From: office@diamondmranch.com [mailto:office@diamondmranch.com]

Sent: Monday, June 11, 2018 1:24 PM

To: Best, Max **Cc:** Hartley, Patricia

Subject: Planning Commssioner

Mr. Mayor

It has been my honor to serve as the Planning Commissioner and it is my privilege to accept another three-year term.

Sincerely, Blair Martin

Highley, Pam

From: Hartley, Patricia

Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 2:17 PM

To: Highley, Pam Cc: Best, Max

Subject: FW: Planning Commission seat

Attachments: RR_Resume_2018.doc

Hi Pam,

We need to put this on the July 17 agenda for PC Appointment with Mayor's approval.

Robert Ruffner Clam Gulch / Kasilof District Term Expires 7/31/18

If reappointed then his term would expire on 7/31/2021.

Patti Hartley

Administrative Assistant Ph: (907) 714-2215 Fx: (907) 714-2378



From: Robert Ruffner [mailto:ruffner.ak@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2018 11:05 AM

To: Best, Max **Cc:** Hartley, Patricia

Subject: Planning Commission seat

Mr. Best,

Attached is my current resume'. My term is ending soon and I am interested in serving another term on the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission. Please advise if additional information is required.

Thank you,

Robert Ruffner

Robert Ruffner

48460 Lakeside Ave. Soldotna AK 99669 Home (907) 262-0672 Ruffner.ak@gmail.com

Current Employer - Kenai Watershed Forum

Professional Work Experience

- 2017 present: Alaska Resources Solutions, LLC
- 1996 2016: Kenai Watershed Forum, Executive Director
- 1994 1996: University of Minnesota, Research and Teaching Assistant
- 1990 1994: University of Minnesota, Limnology Lab technician

Education

- B.S. University of MN Geology 1994
- Post graduate course work, 2 years University of MN Geology/ Civil Engineering
- Specific course work in Geomorphology, Engineering, Numerical Modeling including finite element, finite difference, cellular autonoma methods
- Developed methods for modeling complex sediment transport for Hibbing Taconite and the Colorado River through Grand Canyon National Park

Board/ Commission Experience

- Soldotna Chamber of Commerce 2011 2016
- Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission 2010 present
- Kenai Peninsula Borough Road Commission 2011 present
- North Pacific Anadromous Fish Commission Advisory panel 2014 present
- Alaska Board of Fisheries 2016-present

Relevant Experience

- Kenai Peninsula Fish Habitat Partnership Coordinator 2007 2016
- Habitat Restoration on the Kenai Peninsula
- Stream Buffer Evaluation Tongass National Forest 1993
- Environmental Monitoring
 - o Identified, modeled and provided education leading to solutions for hydrocarbon exceedences in Kenai River 2000 through 2008

Awards

- o 2004 Coastal America Partnership Award (Silver Salmon Creek Restoration)
- 2007 National Wetlands Conservation Award To the Private Sector (to Kenai Watershed Forum)
- o 2008 National River Hero Award River Network
- o 2008 Person of the Year Soldotna Chamber of Commerce



City of Seldovia

P.O. Drawer B, Seldovia, Alaska 99663 Phone: (907) 234-7643, Fax: (907) 234-7430 Email: citymanager@cityofseldovia.com

June 26, 2018

Pam Highley Kenai Peninsula Borough 144 North Binkley Street Soldotna, AK 99669

Dear Pam,

On June 13, 2018 the City Council of the City of Seldovia discussed and approved the reappointment of Paulette Bokenko Carluccio to the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission.

The City Council of the City of Seldovia acknowledges and thanks Ms. Paulette Bokenko Carluccio for her years of service and dedication serving on the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission and appreciates the effort, time and expense Ms. Carluccio gives in order to do so.

Thank you,

Cassidi Cameron City Manager City of Seldovia

PO Drawer B

Seldovia, Alaska 99663